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CATEGORY:  Classification

TARIFF NO.: 8505.90.8000  

Mr. James Biekirch

Purchasing Manager

VI Manufacturing, Inc.

164 Orchard Street

Webster, NY  14580

RE:
The tariff classification of solenoids from an unspecified country

Dear Mr. Biekirch:

In your letter dated September 25, 2008, you requested a tariff classification ruling.  The samples that you submitted are being returned to you as requested.

The items concerned are the custom solenoids referred to in your letter as (Part number 121e6101 and Part number 121e6540).  Also submitted is an assembly drawing (33k1004) showing the custom solenoids linear in the paper path actuator.

The solenoid (Part number 121e6101) measures approximately 4 ½ inches in length with an operating voltage of 24 volts DC.  The solenoid (Part number 121e6540) measures approximately 3 inches in length with an operating voltage of 24 volts DC.  The user of the copier actuates the solenoid when they choose a paper size on the top control panel of the copier by pushing a button.  This in turn, actuates the solenoid corresponding to the paper size chosen.  The solenoid performs its function by voltage being applied to the solenoid so that it raises the correct actuator for the paper size chosen.  The center pin of the solenoid moves in (when voltage is applied) and out (when voltage is taken away).

The applicable subheading for the solenoids (Part number 121e6101 and Part number 121e6540) will be 8505.90.8000, Harmonized Tariff Schedule of the United States (HTSUS), which provides for “Electromagnets;…;parts thereof: Other, including parts: Other.”  The rate of duty will be 1.3%.

Duty rates are provided for your convenience and are subject to change.  The text of the most recent HTSUS and the accompanying duty rates are provided on World Wide Web at http://www.usitc.gov/tata/hts/.

This ruling is being issued under the provisions of Part 177 of the Customs Regulations (19 C.F.R. 177).

A copy of the ruling or the control number indicated above should be provided with the entry documents filed at the time this merchandise is imported.  If you have any questions regarding the ruling, contact National Import Specialist Linda M. Hackett at 646-733-3015.

Sincerely,

Robert B. Swierupski

Director

National Commodity Specialist Division

